
WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
BOARD OF EDUCATION FACILITY COMMITTEE MEETING 

Monday, February 6, 2023
7:30 AM

Waunakee Community School District
905 Bethel Circle

Waunakee, WI 53597

Members of the public may attend Board of Education meetings in-person, and will be asked to check 
in with District personnel when you arrive.

Public comments will be limited to 3 minutes.  The Board will allow 30 Minutes for public 
comments.

Public comments may be sent to Rebecca McDonough 
at district_administrator@waunakee.k12.wi.us up to one hour before the start of the Board 
meeting.  All comments will be reviewed by the Board members. Emailed comments will be 
reviewed by the board but not read out loud.  Emailed comments sent during any part of the board 
meeting (Board Development, Closed session, Open session) will be forwarded to the board but 
may or may not be reviewed by the board until after the board adjourns.  Comments must include 
the commentator's name, address, and must identify their connection to the District (if any) and 
any group they are representing in order to be considered by the Board.  

If you would like to address the Board in-person during the public comments section of the meeting, 
you will be greeted in the lobby of the building, asked to check in with District personnel when 
you arrive so that you can be recognized and address the Board when your name is called. 

A recording of the meeting will be posted on the District webpage within 24 hours of the meeting 
time.

AGENDA

I. CALL TO ORDER
II. ROLL CALL
III. APPROVE AGENDA
IV. PUBLIC COMMENTS
V. NOVEMBER 2022 REFERENDUM PLANNING PROCESS
Attached please find a presentation that covers agenda items A through E. The referendum 
team (Vogel Brothers and EUA Architects) will be present at the meeting. Vogel Brothers 
will take the lead in reviewing the presentation with the Facility Committee members. 

In addition to the presentation, please see the attachment that is provided with agenda item 
E, districtwide maintenance projects. This attachment shares updated budgetary estimates for 
the highest priority maintenance projects on the 20 year maintenance plan. Vogel Brothers 
will review the process of updating this information. 
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Agenda item F is not included in the presentation. A separate attachment is provided for 
agenda item F. EUA Architects has provided a proposal to manage the furniture procurement 
process for the referendum projects. EUA staff and the district can compare this proposal to 
the process that was followed during the 2014 referendum. 

A. Heritage Elementary School Budget Update
B. Heritage Elementary School Earthwork Subcontractor Selection Process
C. Heritage Elementary School Concrete Redi-mix Subcontractor Selection Process
D. Heritage Elementary School Concrete Reinforcement Subcontractor Selection 
Process
E. Districtwide Maintenance Projects
F. EUA Furniture Proposal

VI. FUND 41 CAPITAL MAINTENANCE PROJECTS
The purpose of this agenda item is to review the Fund 41 Capital Projects Fund. As a 
reminder, the School Board transferred all new capital projects funds into the General Fund, 
Fund 10, at the start of the 2021-22 fiscal year. These funds are being segregated in the Fund 
10 fund balance for future use. The Fund 41 Capital Projects fund was then planned to be 
spent and closed for future use. This funding plan was related to feedback from the rating 
firm Moody's when the district's bond rating was downgraded in the spring of 2021. 

Fund 41 had a balance of $807,447 entering the 2022-23 fiscal year. The School Board 
approved capital maintenance projects for 2022-23 in the spring of 2022. The current 
balance of unspent/unencumbered funds is $300,732. Attached you will find the Annual 
Meeting Treasurer's Report and the Skyward financial system year to date report, which is 
where these numbers come from. 

Attached please find an updated capital projects report that includes information on the 
approved projects for 2022-23 as well as potential projects to complete the use of the funds 
remaining in Fund 41. The potential projects are listed at the bottom of the report, and would 
result in bringing the balance of Fund 41 close to $0. 

Attached please find a written description of the potential projects. John Cramer will be 
available at the meeting to review these potential projects. Administration is seeking 
feedback from the Facility Committee on these additional projects. 

If these additional projects are approved, the funds in Fund 41 will be utilized, and $300,000 
per year will be reserved in Fund 10 for future maintenance projects. All maintenance 
projects will then be funded through the Fund 49 November 2022 referendum funding, likely 
through the 2026-27 school year. The 2027-28 school year would then begin the use of the 
Fund 10 reserved maintenance dollars, which will have accumulated to $1.8 million. 
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Administration will seek confirmation from the Facility Committee of this funding strategy. 
VII. CUSTODIAL/MAINTENANCE DEPARTMENT STAFFING
The purpose of this discussion is to review options for management of the referendum 
projects. In prior Facility Committee meetings, administration has shared options ranging 
from hiring a vendor to perform the role of Owner's Rep, hiring another administrative 
position in the maintenance/custodial department, hiring additional custodial/maintenance 
staff, and reorganizing existing roles within the department. 

After reviewing the pros/cons to each scenario, administration is seeking consideration of 
hiring an additional maintenance person from the operational referendum funds. The 
operational referendum funds included an estimate of $300,000 for additional operational 
costs associated with opening the new school buildings. The annual cost of a maintenance 
person is $75,000 with the family benefit selection. The district will not be adding square 
footage until the fall of 2026. A maintenance person hired now would allow for the internal 
capacity to manage additional referendum projects. An existing maintenance staff member 
would be primarily dedicated to project management while the new hire would replace the 
maintenance responsibilities that currently exist for that person. This additional person 
would allow the Director of Facilities & Safety to dedicate the necessary time towards the 
referendum work. Administration is requesting Facility Committee feedback on this option. 

In addition, further discussion will be needed regarding custodial staffing for the eventual 
increased square footage, evening supervision, and community use of the school buildings 
outside of school hours. 

 
VIII. FUTURE MEETINGS
Administration will be requesting several meetings over the next several months to continue 
the various steps with the November referendum planning process. 
IX. ADJOURN
 

“Any person who has a qualifying disability as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act 
who requires assistance with access or materials should contact the Waunakee Community 
School District Office at 849-2000, 905 Bethel Circle Drive Waunakee, WI 53597, at least 
twenty-four hours prior to the commencement of the meeting so that necessary arrangements can 
be made to accommodate the request.”
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REFERENDUM PROJECTS
UPDATE FEBRUARY 6, 2023
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AGENDA

● HERITAGE ELEMENTARY BUDGET
● HERITAGE ELEMENTARY SCOPE AWARDS
● MAINTENANCE WORK PRIORITIZATION 
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BUDGET BREAKDOWN - $175 MILLION

ELEMENTARY MIDDLE SCHOOL HS/TLC/DISTRICT MAINTENANCE

$  63,660,000 $  99,920,000 $  5,025,000 $  6,395,000
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HERITAGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL – JUNE 2022

DESCRIPTION JUNE 2022

CONSTRUCTION $  48,870,000

CONTINGENCY $    9,240,000

SOFT COSTS $    5,550,000

TOTAL $  63,660,000
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BUDGET PROCESS

● SCHEMATIC DRAWINGS
● PRELIMINARY PROJECT DESCRIPTION
● ROOM DATA SHEETS
● EXISTING INTERMEDIATE DRAWINGS

○ USED FOR DETAILS

● DETAILED REVIEW WITH EUA AND DISTRICT
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BUILDING PARAMETERS

SIZE: 
152,000sf

HEIGHT:  

32’0”

PERIMETER: 
2150lf

SCHEDULE: 

16 Months
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HERITAGE ELEMENTARY SCHOOL – JANUARY 2023

DESCRIPTION JANUARY 
2023

CONSTRUCTION $  52,530,000

CONTINGENCY $    5,580,000

SOFT COSTS $    5,550,000

TOTAL $  63,660,000
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BUDGET REVIEW

DESCRIPTION JUNE 2022 JANUARY 2023

CONSTRUCTION $  48,870,000 $  52,530,000

CONTINGENCY $    9,240,000 $    5,580,000

SOFT COSTS $    5,550,000 $    5,550,000

TOTAL $  63,660,000 $  63,660,000
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BUDGET COMPARISON - CONTINGENCY

● BID PACKAGE 1 – MARCH 2023
● BID PACKAGE 2 – APRIL 2023
● BID PACKAGE 3 – JUNE 2023 (GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE)

DESCRIPTION JUNE 2022 JANUARY 2023

OWNER CONTINGENCY $  2,405,000 $  1,300,000

DESIGN CONTINGENCY $  2,405,000 $  1,300,000

CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY $  2,405,000 $  1,925,000

ESCALATION $  2,025,000 $   1,055,000

TOTAL $  9,240,000 $  5,580,000
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OPPORTUNITY FOR SAVINGS

SITE WORK - $ 200,000

INTERIOR CONSTRUCTION - $ 600,000

BUILDING EXTERIOR - $ 200,000
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VENDOR SELECTIONS

● TARGETING FEBRUARY BOARD MEETING
○ EARTHWORK
○ CONCRETE REDI-MIX SUPPLIER
○ CONCRETE REINFORCEMENT

● UPCOMING AWARDS - MARCH
○ FIRE PROTECTION
○ ELEVATOR

14



MAINTENANCE WORK PLANNING - $6.4M

● PRIORITIZED PROJECTS LAST 2 MONTHS
○ District Maintenance List
○ Current High Priority Items
○ Updated Budgets
○ Revisit in December 2023/January 2024

● GROUPING OF PROJECTS
○ Efficiency – type of work (ceilings/lighting/low voltage)
○ Timing – take advantage of bidding market
○ Economy of scale – combine work with other projects 
○ Minimize disruption – not multiple buildings, multiple summers
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MAINTENANCE WORK – SCOPE BREAKDOWN
MIDDLE 
SCHOOL

HIGH 
SCHOOL

PRAIRIE DISTRICT 
OFFICE

ARBORETUM

SCOPE BUILDING 
ENVELOPE, 

LIFE SAFETY

ENVELOPE, 
EQUIPMENT, 

FINISHES, 
MECHANICAL 

FINISHES, 
MECHANICAL 

SITEWORK SITEWORK

BUDGET $  725,000 $  4,500,000 $  830,000 $  70,000 $  275,000

TIMING 
(SUMMER)

2023 2024 2025 2025 2026
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MAINTENANCE WORK – 2023 PROJECTS APPROVAL

● MIDDLE SCHOOL
○ Roofing 
○ Fire Alarm devices
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Facility Division Scope Description Qty Units Unit price Estimated Total

High Floor Finishes Ceramic Tile 1,750 sf $20 $35,000
High HVAC Air Handling Unit 05 1 ls $55,000.00 $55,000
High Athletics Bleachers, Portable (location?) 450 ea $200 $90,000
High Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures and Valves 510 ea $1,950.00 $994,500
High Plumbing Pumps 11 ea $7,500 $82,500
High Windows Windows 89 ea $4,914.47 $437,388
High Furnishings Telescoping seating - Aux Gym 1,070 ea $200 $214,000
High Wall Finishes Paint, 20% 62,306 gsf $3.00 $186,918
High Floor Finishes VCT replacement, 40% 74,767 sf $3.50 $261,685
High Elevators Elevator Cab Finishes 2 ls $15,000 $30,000
High Plumbing Water Heater 3 ea $25,000 $75,000
High HVAC Exhaust Fans 34 ea $4,500 $153,000
High HVAC Unit heaters (boiler?) 5 ea $5,000.00 $25,000
High Other Equipment  Coolers / Freezers 1 set $100,000 $100,000
Prairie Wall Finishes Paint, 80% 100,751 gsf $3.00 $302,253
Prairie Floor Finishes Carpet replacement 25,000 sf $6.00 $150,000
Prairie Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures and Valves 182 ea $1,950.00 $354,900
Prairie Recreational Equipment Backboard motors 6 ea $2,500 $15,000
Prairie Site Development Misc Fencing Improvements 20.0 ac $500 $10,000
High Roofs Roof 02, ballast 1,530 sf $15.00 $22,950
High HVAC Air Handling Unit 01 1 ea $55,000.00 $55,000
High HVAC Air Handling Unit 02 1 ea $55,000.00 $55,000
High HVAC Air Handling Unit 03 1 ea $55,000.00 $55,000
High HVAC Air Handling Unit 04 1 ea $55,000.00 $55,000
District Office Asphalt Paving Asphalt Parking Lots - mill/overlay 3,667 sy $19 $69,673
High Roofs Roof 10, ballast 1,200 sf $15.00 $18,000
High Roofs Roof 11, ballast 11,040 sf $15.00 $165,600
High Wall Finishes Paint, 20% 62,306 gsf $3.00 $186,918
High Floor Finishes VCT replacement, 100% 37,384 sf $3.50 $130,843
High Ceiling Finishes ACT replacement, 80% 125,000 sf $5.00 $625,000
High Elevators Elevator Equipment 2 ls $15,000 $30,000
High Plumbing Drinking fountain 12 ea $3,590 $43,080
High HVAC VAV Boxes 50 ea $3,000.00 $150,000
High HVAC HVAC controls front-end upgrade 1 ls $365,000.00 $365,000

$0-6.1 Million

Page 1 of 4
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High Lighting Light fixtures, interior 141,758 gsf $7.51 $1,064,603
High Site Development Misc Fencing Improvements 72 ac $500 $35,899
Prairie Floor Finishes VCT replacement, 100% 35,263 sf $4 $123,420
Prairie Plumbing Pumps 6 ea $7,500 $45,000
Prairie HVAC Chillers 1 ea $225,000 $225,000
Middle Roofs Roof 01 - Ballast 32,984 sf $15.0 $494,760.0
Middle Roofs Roof 02 - Ballast 8,295 sf $15.0 $124,425.0
Middle Roofs Roof 03 - Ballast 3,250 sf $15.0 $48,750.0
Middle Roofs Roof 04 - Ballast 714 sf $15.0 $10,710.0
Middle Roofs Roof 08 - Ballast 828 sf $15.0 $12,420.0
Middle Low Voltage Systems Fire alarm system 79,011 gsf $0.65 $51,357.2
High HVAC Boilers 6 ea $65,000 $390,000
High Sidewalks Sidewalks, 10% 1,400 sf $6.00 $8,400
District Office Doors Aluminum Storefront Doors / Frames 2 ea $4,500 $9,000
District Office Doors Hollow Metal Doors / Frames 9 ea $2,500 $22,500
High Wall Finishes Paint, 20% 62,306 gsf $3.00 $186,918
High Recreational Equipment Backboard motors 8 ea $2,500 $20,000
High Sidewalks Sidewalks, 10% 1,400 sf $6.00 $8,400
Arboretum Wall Finishes Paint, 100% 95,289 gsf $3.00 $285,867
Arboretum Floor Finishes Carpet replacement, 100% 42,880 sf $6.00 $257,280
Arboretum Plumbing Faucets 73 ea $750 $54,750
Arboretum Plumbing Plumbing Fixtures and Valves 174 ea $1,950.00 $339,300
Arboretum Site Development Misc Fencing Improvements 12.0 ac $500 $6,018
High Floor Finishes VCT replacement, 20% 37,384 sf $3.50 $130,843
High Plumbing Pumps 11 ea $4,500 $49,500
High Low Voltage Systems Clock system 1 ls - See PA/ Intecom system
High Low Voltage Systems Data system 1 ls $175,165.00 $175,165
High Low Voltage Systems PA/Intercomm system 1 ls $1,522,879.00 $1,522,879
High Low Voltage Systems Security system 1 ls $299,550.00 $299,550
High Sidewalks Concrete Walk Area 11 546 sf $6.00 $3,276
High Sidewalks Concrete Walk Area 12 1,953 sf $6.00 $11,718
High Sidewalks Sidewalks, 10% 1,400 sf $6.00 $8,400
Prairie Doors Aluminum Storefront Doors / Frames 12 ea $4,500 $54,000
Prairie Doors Hollow Metal Doors / Frames 9 ea $2,500 $22,500
Prairie Ceiling Finishes ACT replacement, 80% 72,541 sf $5.00 $362,704
Prairie HVAC Boilers 1 ea $70,000 $70,000
Prairie HVAC Pumps cold water 2 ea $7,500 $15,000
Prairie HVAC Pumps hot water 2 ea $7,500 $15,000
Prairie HVAC VAV Boxes 67 ea $3,000.00 $201,000
Prairie HVAC BAS, Energy Monitor, Equip Controls 100751 gsf $2.00 $201,502
Prairie Lighting Light fixtures, interior 89076 gsf $7.00 $623,532
Prairie Low Voltage Systems Fire alarm system 89076 gsf $2.45 $218,236

6.1- 10 Million Budget

Page 2 of 4
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Arboretum Site Development box culvert repair 1 ea $6,655.00 $6,655
Arboretum Lighting LED lighting - all hallways 1 ls $151,236.00 $151,236.00
Arboretum Lighting LED lighting - kitchen 1 ls $7,067.00 $7,067.00
Arboretum Site Development storage garage - replace shed 1 ls $275,000.00 $275,000
Arboretum Doors Gymnasium East Doors ea $3,100.00 $0
Arboretum Doors Receiving Door 12 1 ea $3,600.00 $3,600
Arboretum Floor Finishes kitchen floor replacement sf $20,000.00 $0
District Office Low Voltage Systems security system to card access interface 1 ls $71,836.00 $71,836
District Office HVAC replace furnace F003 1 ea $7,000.00 $7,000
District Office HVAC replace furnace F004 1 ea $7,000.00 $7,000
District Office HVAC replace HVAC unit 003 1 ea $7,000.00 $7,000
District Office HVAC replace HVAC unit 004 1 ea $7,000.00 $7,000
District Office Asphalt Paving Parking lot resurface 3,667 sy $19 $69,673
Arboretum HVAC HVAC controls front-end upgrade 1 ls $102,000.00 $102,000
Pairie HVAC HVAC controls front-end upgrade 1 ls $149,000.00 $149,000
High HVAC HVAC controls front-end upgrade 1 ls $365,000.00 $365,000
Intermediate HVAC HVAC controls front-end upgrade 1 ls $68,000.00 $68,000
Middle School HVAC HVAC controls front-end upgrade 1 ls $143,000.00 $143,000
High Athletics ADA path to south (visitor) bleacher, Warrior Stadium 1 ea $77,200.00 $77,200

north south path
High Low Voltage Systems athletic fields security cameras 1 ea $188,811 $188,811
High Low Voltage Systems security system to card access interface 1 ls $1,500.00 $1,500
High HVAC HVAC unit AC01 replace 1 ea $310,000.00 $310,000
High HVAC HVAC unit AC-5 replace 1 ea $280,000.00 $280,000
High Recreational Equipment replace portable bleachers 450 ea $200.00 $90,000
High Doors replace fieldhouse doors 20 (6) 6 ea $5,000.00 $30,000
High Doors replace fieldhouse doors 21 (8) 8 ea $5,000.00 $40,000
High Ceiling Finishes Commons ceiling tiles replace sf $5.00 $0
High Exterior Stucco on North Side Of High School 2,675 sf $15.00 $40,125
High Exterior Eve Troughs and Downspouts on North Side (12) 1 ls $19,728.00 $19,728
High Site Development Greenhouse Ag Area - Rock, Asph and Fence sf $2,000
High Low Voltage Systems PA system upgrade (see MS PA system upgrade) 1 ls $1,522,879.00 $1,522,879
Intermediate Windows gymnasium window protector 5 ea $2,000.00 $10,000
Intermediate Site Development Front island/handicap parking drainage ls $30,000
Intermediate Site Development More bike rack area (gravel) (75'X20') $90/Ton/$45 del. ton $1,200
Intermediate Site Development east playground addition - solid surface sf $42,000
Intermediate Site Development better lighting around dumpsters 4 ea $1,652.25 $6,609
Intermediate Site Development Granite Gravel - Resurface ($45 delivery under 9 Ton) ton $90/Ton
Intermediate HVAC Cardio & Music Room HVAC improvements 1 ea $10,000.00 $10,000
Intermediate HVAC Exhaust Fan in Cardio Room Bathroom 2 ea $4,500.00 $9,000
Middle Fire Sprinklers fire alarm device upgrade 1 ls $35,500.00 $35,500
Middle Low Voltage Systems PA system upgrade 1 ls $602,537.04 $602,537
Middle Floor Finishes Install Carpet tile on landing by door 7 entrances sf $5.00 $1,925
Middle Floor Finishes Carpet Tile Door 5 ($1850) & 6 ($2500) Landings sf $5.00 $4,350
Middle Floor Finishes Replace stair treads - door 1 & 7 ea $37,400
Middle Roofs Replace 1992 roof sf $235,000
Middle Wall Finishes Painting - Outside Doors and Bathroom 500 sf $3.00 $1,500
Middle Lighting Cafeteria Lighting (2019 Quote) 1 ls $30,340.00 $30,340
Middle Lighting LED Lighting Throughout 1 ls $517,312.00 $517,312
Prairie HVAC 2nd boiler 1 ea $65,000.00 $65,000
Prairie Lighting LED hallway lighting throughout 1 ls $668,548.00 $668,548
Prairie Floor Finishes Office Carpeting sf $5.00 $17,200
Prairie Floor Finishes Cafeteria tile sf $25,500.00 $25,500
Prairie Site Development S. playground drainage 1 ls $16,000.00 $16,000
Prairie Retractable Walls between classrooms - 8 1 ea $84,360.00 $84,360
Prairie Floor Finishes Hallway tile (LVT?) sf $330,000
Prairie Exterior Replace Classroom Windows 1 ea $169,975.00 $169,975
Prairie Site Development Poured In Place Playground Surface 5,760 sf $25.00 $144,000
Pool Athletics -Pool Bleachers 1 ls $70,000
Pool Recreational Equipment Sound System 1 ls $86,328.00 $86,328
Pool Recreational Equipment Filtration Pump 1 ls $8,000.00 $8,000
Pool Recreational Equipment Filter Sand Media 1 ls $17,000.00 $17,000
Pool Recreational Equipment Pulsar Booster Pump (Need Soon) 1 ls $2,500.00 $2,500
Pool Recreational Equipment VFD 1 ea $6,156.00 $6,156
Pool Recreational Equipment Chlorine Feeder 1 ea $4,000.00 $4,000
Pool Recreational Equipment CO2 Feeder 1 ea $2,500.00 $2,500
Pool Recreational Equipment Stenner Pump 1 ea $3,500.00 $3,500
Pool Recreational Equipment POS System 1 ls

John's list

Page 3 of 4
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Pool Plumbing New Piping and supports lf
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22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



WAUNAKEE COMMUNITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
2022 ANNUAL MEETING, OCTOBER 17, 2022

TREASURER'S REPORT

BEGINNING 2021-2022 2021-2022 ENDING CHANGE IN
FUND DESCRIPTION FUND BALANCE REVENUES EXPENSES FUND BALANCE FUND BALANCE

10 General Fund 7,494,823.14 56,513,015.94 55,312,385.57 8,695,445.45 1,200,622.31

20 Special Projects Funds 1,029,443.28 10,422,516.23 10,322,026.30 1,129,933.21 100,489.93

30 Debt Service Funds 2,265,023.39 12,286,853.45 12,212,796.15 2,339,080.69 74,057.30

40 Capital Projects Funds 1,173,399.37 85.00 366,037.35 807,447.02 -365,952.35

50 Food Service Fund 0.00 2,815,501.09 2,677,084.81 138,416.28 138,416.28

73 Employee Benefit Trust Fund 7,634,984.40 935,036.39 680,255.05 7,889,765.74 254,781.34

80 Community Service Fund 473,121.95 656,195.02 611,722.47 517,594.50 44,472.55
.

90 Package and Cooperative Programs 0.00 167,612.37 167,612.37 0.00 0.00

TOTAL ALL FUNDS 20,070,795.53 83,796,815.49 82,349,920.07 21,517,682.89 1,446,887.36

The above numbers have been audited by the district's financial auditor, the firm WIPFLI.

The ending fund balance for Fund 10 is equal to 15.1% of the Fund 10 2022-23 expenditure budget.

The Fund 73 employee benefit trust fund is managed by American United Life at a 1.3% guaranteed rate of return through December 31st, 2022.
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3frbud12.p 76-4 WAUNAKEE SCHOOL DISTRICT 02/01/23 Page:1

05.22.10.00.00 **722 Capital Projects Fund 41  (Date: 2/2023)  9:06 AM

2022-23 2022-23 February 2022-23 2022-23 2022-23 Encumbered Unencumbered

Fd T Loc Obj Func   Prj   Obj          Func           Original Budget    Revised Budget  Monthly Activity     FYTD Activity      FY %            Amount           Balance

41 E 702 411 254300 000 SUPPLIES BUILDINGS                0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

41 E --- --- 254300 --- *BUILDINGS  BUILDINGS                0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

41 E 702 310 255000 000 PERS SVCS CAP PROJECTS          2,625.00          2,625.00              0.00          5,992.50    228.29              0.00         -3,367.50

41 E 702 327 255000 000 CONSTRUCTION CAP PROJECTS        473,879.00        473,879.00              0.00        392,370.78     97.82         71,194.18         10,314.04

41 E 702 362 255000 000 SOFTWARE-SVC CAP PROJECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

41 E 702 411 255000 000 SUPPLIES CAP PROJECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00          5,351.16      0.00              0.00         -5,351.16

41 E 702 440 255000 000 NON-CAP     CAP PROJECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00         16,299.65      0.00              0.00        -16,299.65

41 E 702 481 255000 000 TECH SUPPLIE CAP PROJECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

41 E 702 482 255000 000 NONCAP TECH CAP PROJECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

41 E 702 521 255000 000 PURCHAS     CAP PROJECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

41 E 702 522 255000 000 PURCHAS     CAP PROJECTS         15,503.00         15,503.00              0.00         15,502.50    100.00              0.00              0.50

41 E 702 551 255000 000 EQP- AD CAP PROJECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

41 E 702 563 255000 000 EQUIP REP I CAP PROJECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

41 E 702 581 255000 000 TECH HARDWAR CAP PROJECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

41 E 702 940 255000 000 DUES        CAP PROJECTS              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

41 E --- --- 255000 --- *CAP PROJECT CAP PROJECTS        492,007.00        492,007.00              0.00        435,516.59    102.99         71,194.18        -14,703.77

41 E 702 327 255053 000 CONSTRUCTION HS SOCCER ST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

41 E --- --- 255053 --- *HS SOCCER S HS SOCCER ST              0.00              0.00              0.00              0.00      0.00              0.00              0.00

4- - --- --- ------ --- *BUILDIN           492,007.00        492,007.00              0.00        435,516.59    102.99         71,194.18        -14,703.77

__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Grand Expense Totals        492,007.00        492,007.00              0.00        435,516.59    102.99         71,194.18        -14,703.77

Number of Accounts: 15

************************ End of report ************************
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2022/2023 Capital Projects

Location Description
Original Funds

Requested Funds Adjustments
Revised Funds
Requested

 Spent
Year-to-Date

Actual  Project Balance Status
-$11,605

$498
$568
$300

$0

$9,184
$19,970

$6,250
$4,868

-$15,137
-$7,600

$1,887
$5,145
$4,250
$5,550
-$137

$0
-$156

-$1,241
$1,505

-$3,078

$47,000
$24,996

$0

Bethel 2 additional offices $35,000.00 $20,000 $66,605 Done
District-wide Playground PlayMat $10,000.00 $6,000 $15,503 Done
District-wide fields irrigation systems maintenance/repair $5,000.00 $4,432 Done
Arboretum 3rd & 4th Grade Classroom's Carpet & Stairs $34,000.00 $33,700 Done
Arboretum $3,650.00 $3,650 Done

HES
remodel 2 new classrooms for 4th grade (Dan
Carter verifying) $9,184.00 $0

HES add locking capability for north gym $19,970.20 $0
HES add 4th grade lockers (20) $7,000.00 $750
PES library carpet, paint, book packing/moving $36,000.00 $31,133 Done
PES library lighting $12,000.00 $27,137
PES Boiler $0.00 $55,000 $62,600 WIP

MS
replace anti-slip material at (2) cafeteria ramps
(Nonn's) $7,900.00 $6,013 WIP

MS Replace windows by door 7 (Lake City) $15,000.00 $9,855 2023 Spring Break
MS Carpet rooms 116,128,133,238,241 (H&R) $18,250.00 $14,000 Done
HS $25,000.00 $19,450 Done
HS Door #19 bathroom countertops (boys and girls) $7,500.00 $7,637 Done
HS North Water Main Meter Valves $2,890.00 $2,890 Done
HS-Ath $1,623.95 $1,780 Done
POOL Pool Vacuum - Automatic/Robot $0.00 $10,000 $11,241 Done
POOL -LaneLines (Adolph) $0.00 $7,500 $5,995 Done
MS Replace hot water heaters $0.00 $26,000 $29,078 done

District Maint Truck and Plow $0.00 $47,000 $0
District $103,532 $78,536
MS science room #221 remodel $31,507.00 $31,507
TLC Card Access lower level (GlobalCom) $0.00 $3,898 $3,898 done

door 2 card access badge reader (2nd & 4th grade

Old gym east bleacher railings add, and resurfacin

Metering faucets - Warrior Stadium - women's rest

$55,000

$16,000

$5,000

$34,000

$3,650

$9,184

$19,970

$7,000

$36,000

$12,000

$55,000

$7,900

$15,000

$18,250

$25,000

$7,500

$2,890

$1,624

$10,000

$7,500

$26,000

$47,000

$103,532

$31,507

$3,898

cancelled
cancelled

Done

ordered. Moved
to Fund 10

Emergency Repairs (HVAC, plumbing, Electrical, roofing)
done

FUND 41 BALANCE as of 2/1/2023 $300,737
ADDITIONAL PRIORITIES
Location Project Cost Balance $300,737
all water fountains $53,295 $247,442 Hooper
all blue strobes $188,095 $59,347 GlobalCom
Athletics JV baseball netting posts $60,000 -$653 Beacon
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Water Fountains

At the onset of the pandemic one of the items scrutinized for potential spread of the virus was drinking water 
fountains (bubblers). John Cramer and Maintenance/Custodial team members evaluated how to protect 
building occupants regarding the use of water fountains. It was decided to temporarily disable water fountains 
and to direct occupants to bottle filler stations, which were deemed more sanitary. 

In many locations, water bottle fillers were added. It was understood that the bubblers in all buildings, except 
the Intermediate School, were too old, corroded (lime scale), and did not have much of a service life in them to 
reuse them, and that it would be very challenging to put the old bubblers back into service when the time 
came. It was understood that reinstalling the old bubblers would be very costly and problematic. We moved 
forward with additional bottle fillers, leaving some locations with sparse access to drinking water unless 
occupants had a vessel (water bottle or cup). This posed challenges for students and staff that did not always 
have access to water bottles or cups. Disposable cups and inexpensive water bottles were distributed by some 
building admins to attempt to provide better access.

As we learned more about how the virus was spread and progressed with cleaning technology, it was apparent 
that we needed to now replace some of the removed water fountains to provide better access to drinking water 
again.

John Cramer, building administrators, and maintenance team members have identified locations that need 
better access to drinking water. We have gathered pricing from our plumbing partner (Hooper) to provide and 
install new water fountains in those areas. All buildings have been reviewed. The cost to outfit buildings with 
accessible water fountains is $43,920-53,295 depending on electrical requirements. Hooper Corp has quoted a 
not-to-exceed $53,295.

Blue Strobes

Flashing blue strobes are used in some of our buildings to indicate that a lockdown process has been initiated 
within the building. Blue strobe devices have been installed in select areas that are typically loud or noisy 
environments, or for areas separate from their main building, like the TLC building and the mobile classrooms 
at the Middle School. The Intermediate School cafeteria and the high school cafeteria are other current 
installation locations. They are meant to alert students and staff of the lockdown issue and to take appropriate 
action.

John Cramer, along with and building administrators and staff have identified additional locations where noise 
levels prevent students and staff from hearing emergency notifications from the PA system or desk phones. 
Music suites and gymnasiums are some of the other recommended locations to add these devices.

GlobalCom has provided a quote:

High School 35 Locations $55,910.00 
Middle School 23 Locations $28,577.00 
Intermediate School 16 Locations $30,653.00 
Prairie Elementary 16 Locations $31,724.00 
Arboretum Elementary 11 Locations $20,509.00 
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JV Baseball Netting Posts

The posts holding the netting and associated apparatus behind the JV baseball field backstop uses repurposed 
wooden telephone poles as part of their structure. The wooden posts are aging and becoming a potential 
safety hazard. Extreme wind or weather could compromise the integrity of the existing poles, and they should 
be replaced. 

Beacon Athletics has provided a proposal for $48,500 for the main components, and another $11,500 for 
additional required services (fence work, concrete, etc.).
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